Confidential Draft

ref: c xx xxx 9xxx

Subject to Change

Draft Date: 03/09/2020
Confidential Draft

ref: c xx xxx 9xxx

Subject to Change

Draft Date: 10/08/2020

(Operation Number 50083)

ANEXA NR.1 LA HOTĂRÂREA CONSILIULUI LOCAL AL MUNICIPIULUI CRAIOVA NR.324/2020
AMENDMENT AGREEMENT NO. 1

to the Loan Agreement dated 4 December 2018

between

CITY OF CRAIOVA
and

EUROPEAN BANK

FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT

Dated ________________ 2020

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT NO. 1 

TO A LOAN AGREEMENT DATED 4 DECEMBER 2018

This amendment agreement, dated _____________ 2020 (“Amendment Agreement”), is made by and between:-

(1) CITY OF CRAIOVA, a municipality located in, and established and existing under the laws of Romania (the "City"); and

(2) the EUROPEAN BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT, an international organisation formed by treaty ("EBRD").

WHEREAS:

(A)
The City entered into a loan agreement dated 4 December 2018 (the "Original Agreement") with EBRD, pursuant to which EBRD has agreed, inter alia, to make available to the City, under certain terms and conditions, a loan in a maximum aggregate amount of EUR 15,000,000 for the purpose of implementing the Project;

(B)
The City and EBRD wish to amend the Original Agreement in certain respects, on and subject to the provisions of this Amendment Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1.

Definitions and Interpretation

(a)
In this Amendment Agreement:-

“Amendments” means the amendments made or to be made pursuant to Section 2 of this Amendment Agreement.
“Amended Agreement” means the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment Agreement.

“Amended Security Agreement” means the agreement dated 4 December 2018, as amended on 14 November 2019, between EBRD and the City, providing for, inter alia, the mortgage in favour of EBRD on the City’s own revenues, as defined in the Local Public Finance Law, and accounts of the City where such revenues are received, under terms and conditions set forth therein, as further amended on or about the date of this Amendment Agreement.

“Effective Date” has the meaning given in Section 3 of this Amendment Agreement.

“Original Agreement” has the meaning given in Recital A.

“Security” means the security created, expressed to be created or agreed to be created by the City to secure all amounts owing to EBRD under the Financing Agreements.
(b)
Terms defined in the Original Agreement (whether directly or by reference to any other agreement or instrument) shall, unless otherwise defined herein, have the same meaning in this Amendment Agreement.  The provisions of Sections 1.01 (Definitions) and 1.02 (Non-English terms) of the Original Agreement shall have effect as if set out in this Amendment Agreement in full, mutatis mutandis.
(c)
The Original Agreement and this Amendment Agreement shall be read and construed as a single document. 
Section 2. 

Amendment and Continuity

(a)
Except for the amendments to Section 2.03 (Charges and Commissions) of the Original Agreement which shall apply from the date of this Amendment Agreement, the Original Agreement shall be amended by the amendments set out below with effect on and from the Effective Date, and the parties further agree that the text set out in Schedule 1 to this Amendment Agreement is the text of the Original Agreement as so amended by this Amendment Agreement:

(i) The definition of "Financing Plan" in Section 1.01 of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"Financing Plan"
has the structure set out in the table below:
	Financing Plan
	Use of proceeds
	EUR million

	EBRD loan
of which:
	•
Buildings Rehabilitation 

•
Buses
	24.20
17.45
6.75

	City (incl. VAT)
	Project Co-financing (Structural works in buildings and VAT)
	7.50

	TOTAL
	
	31.70


(ii) The definition of "Commitment Period" in Section 1.01 of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"Commitment Period"
means the period commencing on the date of this Agreement and terminating on the earlier of 4 December 2023 and the date the obligation of EBRD to make Disbursements hereunder terminates in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
(iii) The following definitions are added to Section 1.01 of the Original Agreement:

"Tranche A"
means the maximum principal amount of the loan provided for in Section 2.01(a)(1) or, as the context may require, the principal amount thereof from time to time outstanding.

"Tranche B"
means the maximum principal amount of the loan provided for in Section 2.01(a)(2) or, as the context may require, the principal amount thereof from time to time outstanding.

(iv) Section 2.01 (a) of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

(a)
Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, EBRD agrees to lend to the City an amount not to exceed EUR 24,200,000 (twenty-four million two hundred thousand Euros) divided in two tranches, as follows:

(1)
Tranche A in an amount not to exceed EUR 15,000,000; and

(2)
Tranche B in an amount not to exceed EUR 9,200,000.

(v) Section 2.03 (Charges and Commissions) of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

(a)
The City shall pay to EBRD during the Commitment Period a commitment charge at the rate of:

(1)
0.5% per annum on so much of Tranche A as has not, from time to time, been disbursed to the City or cancelled.; and

(2)
0.15% per annum on so much of Tranche B as has not, from time to time, been disbursed to the City or cancelled.  The commitment charge shall accrue from day to day from the date which is 90 days after the date of this Agreement for the following 12 months. Thereafter, the commitment charge shall be at a rate of 0.5% per annum on so much of Tranche B as has not, from time to time, been disbursed to the City or cancelled.

The commitment charge shall be calculated on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed in the relevant period and a 360-day year and shall be due and payable in arrears on each Interest Payment Date (even though no interest may be payable on such date).

(b)
The City shall pay to EBRD a front-end commission of 0.5% of the principal amount of Tranche B. Such front-end commission shall be due and payable not later than thirty days after the date of this Agreement.

(vi) Section 2.04 (Repayment) of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:


The City shall repay the Loan in 24 equal (or as nearly equal as possible) semi-annual instalments on each Interest Payment Date starting on 5 December 2021, provided that if any Disbursement is made after one or more of such repayment dates, such Disbursement shall be allocated by EBRD for repayment on each of the remaining repayment dates described above in amounts which are pro rata to the amounts of the respective remaining instalments of the Loan on each such repayment date (with EBRD adjusting those allocations as necessary so as to achieve whole numbers in each case).

(vii) Section 2.05 (Prepayment) of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:


The City shall have the right at any time, on not less than 15 Business Days' prior notice to EBRD, to prepay on any Interest Payment Date all or any part of the principal amount of the Loan then outstanding, provided that:

(1)
the City shall pay to EBRD at the same time all accrued interest and other amounts payable on the principal amount of the Loan to be prepaid and all other amounts due and payable hereunder;

(2)
in the case of a partial prepayment, such prepayment shall be in an amount of not less than EUR 1,000,000, shall be applied pro rata between Tranche A and Tranche B in proportion to the respective principal amounts thereof then outstanding and shall be applied to prepay the outstanding repayment instalments of the Loan in inverse order of maturity; and

(3)
the City shall pay to EBRD on the date of prepayment a prepayment fee equal to:

(i)
3% of the principal amount of the Loan to be prepaid, if the prepayment takes place on or before 4 December 2022;

(ii)
2% of the principal amount of the Loan to be prepaid, if the prepayment takes place after 4 December 2022 until (and including) 4 December 2023; or 

(iii)
1% of the principal amount of the Loan to be prepaid, if the prepayment is made after 4 December 2023.

Any such notice of prepayment by the City shall be irrevocable and binding on the City and, upon delivery of such notice, the City shall be obligated to prepay the Loan in accordance with the terms thereof.  Amounts of the Loan prepaid by the City may not be reborrowed.

(viii) The representation in Section 3.01 (c) of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

(c)
As at the date of this Agreement, the Local Council, the Mayor, the Deputy-Mayors, the Public Administrator and the Secretary of the City were duly elected (or, as applicable, appointed) and their mandates were duly validated; as at the date of this Agreement the Mayor of the City is Mr. Mihail Genoiu, the Deputy-Mayors of the City are Mr. Adrian Cosman and Mr. Stelian Bărăgan, the Public Administrator of the City is Mr. Dumitru Cosmin Durle and the City Secretary is Ms. Nicoleta Miulescu.

(ix) The representation in Section 3.01 (d) of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

(d)
The financial reports and all other financial information contained in the executed annual budget of the City for the 2019 fiscal year, furnished to EBRD by the City in respect of the City's financial condition as at 31 December 2019, certified by the Auditors, prepared in accordance with the Romanian Public Sector Accounting Standards and accepted standards for local government accounting and auditing in Romania, present a true and fair view of the financial condition of the City as of the respective dates of such reports and budget.  The City's annual budget for the 2019 fiscal year has been implemented in all respects pursuant to the provisions contained therein.  The City had, as of the respective dates of such financial reports and budget, no material contingent obligations, liabilities or unusual forward or long term commitments.  Since the respective dates of such financial reports and budget the City has not suffered any material adverse change in its financial condition, incurred any substantial or unusual loss or liability or undertaken or agreed to undertake any substantial or unusual obligation except under this Agreement or any other agreement in connection with the Project.

(x) The representation in Section 3.02 (g) of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

(g)
As of the date of this Agreement, the total estimated cost of the Project is approximately EUR 31.7 million as set out in the Financing Plan.

(xi) By the addition of a new reference immediately after Value Date in paragraph 3 of Exhibit A - Form of Disbursement Application of the Original Agreement, as follows:
Tranche: 

[A/B]

(b)
The provisions of the Original Agreement shall, save as amended by this Amendment Agreement, continue in full force and effect.

(c)
This Amendment Agreement and the Amended Security Agreement shall each constitute a “Financing Agreement” for the purpose of the Original Agreement.

(d)
Neither the entry into of this Amendment Agreement nor the making of the Amendments are intended to and shall not adversely affect or prejudice the existence and enforceability of any and all of the Security existing prior to the date of this Amendment Agreement and the other Financing Agreements and Project Agreements. Such Security shall continue in full force and effect.

Section 3.

Effective Date
The Effective Date shall be the date on which the following conditions precedent shall have been satisfied or, in the sole discretion of EBRD waived, whether in whole or in part:-

(a)
Duly executed originals of:

(1)
this Amendment Agreement; and

(2)
the Amended Security Agreement.

(b)
Certified copies of the following Project Agreements:
(1)
The resolution(s) of the Local Debenture Authorisation Commission in form and substance satisfactory to EBRD, approving: (i) the financing contemplated by the Amended Agreement, pursuant to Article 61(3) of the Local Public Finances Law; and (ii) the Disbursements to be made from the Loan under the Amended Agreement, pursuant to Government Emergency Ordinance No. 37 of 26 March 2008, as further amended;

(2)
The City Local Council resolution(s) in form and substance satisfactory to EBRD, approving the contracting by the City of the financing contemplated by the Amended Agreement pursuant to the Local Public Finance Law and approving the entering by the City into this Amendment Agreement;

(3)
The City Local Council resolution(s) in form and substance satisfactory to EBRD, approving the creation by the City of the Security contemplated by the Amended Agreement and the Amended Security Agreement, pursuant to the Local Public Finance Law and the Civil Code and approving the entering by the City into the Amended Security Agreement;

(4)
the registration of the Amended Agreement in the local public debt registry maintained by the City, in accordance with the Local Public Finance Law in form and substance satisfactory to EBRD;

(5)
City Local Council resolution(s) nominating a person to manage the local public debt sub-registry of the City.

(6)
The letter evidencing submission of the Amendment Agreement with the Ministry of Public Finances within 10 days as of the execution of this Amendment Agreement, in accordance with the Local Public Finance Law; 

(7)
The resolution(s) of the Local Council in form and substance satisfactory to EBRD, resolving to undertake the Project.

(c)
Certified copies of all governmental, creditors' and other licenses, approvals, consents, filings and registrations necessary for the execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment Agreement and the other agreements contemplated hereby and for the Project.
(d)
Evidence of the irrevocable appointment by the City of an agent for service of process in England and of its acceptance of such appointment.
(e)
An original insurance certificate showing that all insurance policies required to be entered into and maintained in relation to the Project are in full force and effect.

(f)
The Security shall have been validly created and perfected in a manner satisfactory to EBRD and EBRD shall have received any document, recording, filing, notification, registration, notarisation or other evidence required, in the opinion of EBRD, for the creation, validity, perfection or priority of the Security of EBRD in or under the Amended Security Agreement, including without limitation evidence of the registration of the Amended Security Agreement in the records of the City, in accordance with the Local Public Finance Law and evidence of registration of the Amended Security Agreement with the Archive, in form and substance satisfactory to EBRD;

(g)
The opinion of Clifford Chance Badea SPRL, special Romanian counsel to EBRD, regarding such matters as EBRD may reasonably request.

(h)
The opinion of Clifford Chance, special English counsel to EBRD, regarding such English law matters as EBRD may reasonably request.

Section 4.

Representations and Warranties

(a)
The City represents and warrants to EBRD as follows:

(1)
It has all requisite power and authority to execute, deliver and perform all of its obligations under this Amendment Agreement and the Original Agreement as amended by this Amendment Agreement.

(2)
It has taken all necessary action to authorise the execution, delivery and performance by it of this Amendment Agreement and the Original Agreement as amended by this Amendment Agreement.

(3)
This Amendment Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by it and this Amendment Agreement and the Original Agreement as amended by this Amendment Agreement constitute its valid and legally binding obligations, enforceable against it in accordance with their respective terms.

(4)
All consents, authorisations and actions of any kind necessary for the valid execution, delivery and performance by it of this Amendment Agreement and for the valid performance of the Original Agreement as amended by this Amendment Agreement have been obtained and are in full force and effect.

(5)
The execution and delivery by it of this Amendment Agreement and the performance by it of its obligations under this Amendment Agreement and under the Original Agreement as amended by this Amendment Agreement do not require the consent or approval of any of its creditors and will not conflict with or constitute a breach or default under or violate any provision of its constituent documents or any agreement, law, rule, regulation, order, writ, judgement, injunction, decree, determination or award applicable to it.

(b)
Each of the representations and warranties contained in Article III (Representations and Warranties) of the Original Agreement shall be deemed to be repeated by the City on the date of this Amendment Agreement by reference to the facts and the circumstances existing on the date hereof, as if set out herein in full, mutatis mutandis, and subject to the Amendments.

 (d)
The City acknowledges that it has made the foregoing representations and warranties with the intention of inducing EBRD to enter into this Amendment Agreement and that EBRD has entered into this Amendment Agreement on the basis of, and in full reliance on, each of such representations and warranties.  The City warrants that it has no knowledge of any additional facts or matters the omission of which makes any of such representations and warranties misleading or which would or might reasonably be expected to affect the judgement of a prospective investor in entering into this Amendment Agreement.

Section 5.

Further Assurances

The City shall, at the request of EBRD and at its own expense, do all such acts and things necessary or desirable to give effect to the amendments effected or to be effected pursuant to this Amendment Agreement.

Section 6.

Fees, Costs and Expenses

(a)
The City shall pay to EBRD or as EBRD may direct, on demand the legal fees and expenses of outside legal counsel incurred by EBRD in connection with the negotiation, preparation and execution of this Amendment Agreement and any other documents related thereto, up to the equivalent of EUR 12,000.  If such fees and expenses exceed the equivalent of EUR 12,000, EBRD will seek the approval of the City to incur such additional fees and expenses.
(b)
The City shall, from time to time on demand of EBRD, reimburse EBRD for all costs and expenses (including legal fees) on a full indemnity basis together with any VAT thereon incurred in or in connection with the preservation or enforcement of any of the rights of EBRD under this Amendment Agreement and any other document referred to in this Amendment Agreement.

(c)
The City shall pay all stamp, registration and other taxes to which this Amendment Agreement, any other document referred to in this Amendment Agreement or any judgment given in connection herewith is or at any time may be subject and shall, from time to time on demand of EBRD, indemnify EBRD against any liabilities, costs, claims and expenses resulting from any failure to pay or any delay in paying such tax.
Section 7.

Miscellaneous

(a)
All references to “the Agreement” in the Original Agreement and all reference to the Original Agreement in all instruments and agreements executed thereunder including, without limitation, in all Financing Agreements, Project Agreements, and Security Agreements shall refer to the Original Agreement as amended by this Amendment Agreement.

(b)
This Amendment Agreement and the documents referred to herein constitute the entire obligation of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and shall supersede any prior expressions of intent or understandings with respect to their subject matter.

(c)
This Amendment Agreement may be amended only by an instrument in writing duly executed by the parties hereto.

(d)
This Amendment Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

(e)
Subject to Section 7 (d), this Amendment Agreement shall be executed in six (6) original versions as of the day and year first above written, three (3) of which original versions shall be in the English language and three (3) of which original versions shall be in the Romanian language. In the event of any discrepancy or inconsistency between the English and Romanian language versions of this Amendment Agreement, the terms of the English language versions shall prevail and shall be governing between the parties.
(f)
The provisions of Sections 7.02 (Notices), 7.06 (Successors and Assigns; Third Party Rights) and 7.07 (Disclosure) of the Original Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference into, and made a part of, this Amendment Agreement as if fully set forth herein in full, mutatis mutandis and (without prejudice to the generality thereof) as if reference therein to this “Agreement” were to this Amendment Agreement.

Section 8.

Governing Law and Dispute Resolution

(a)
This Amendment Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law. Any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with this Amendment Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.
(b)
The provisions of Section 7.05 (Arbitration and Jurisdiction) and 7.08 (Waiver of Sovereign Immunity) of the Original Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference into, and made a part of, this Amendment Agreement as if fully set forth herein in full, mutatis mutandis and (without prejudice to the generality thereof) as if reference therein to this “Agreement” were to this Amendment Agreement.

(c)
Nothing in this Amendment Agreement shall be construed as a waiver by EBRD of any of the privileges, immunities and exemptions granted to EBRD under the Agreement Establishing EBRD, international convention or any applicable law.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, EBRD has made an express submission to arbitration under Section 8 (b) and accordingly, and without prejudice to its other privileges and immunities (including, without limitation, the inviolability of its archives), it acknowledges that it does not have immunity from suit and legal process under Article 5(2) of Statutory Instrument 1991, No. 757 (The European Bank for Reconstruction and Development (Immunities and Privileges) Order 1991), or any similar provision under English law, in respect of the enforcement of an arbitration award duly made against it as a result of its express submission to arbitration pursuant to Section 8 (b).
Section 9.

Waiver of defences

The City, in full awareness of the contents and nature of the transactions contemplated by this Amendment Agreement, hereby assumes the risk of change of the circumstances under which this Amendment Agreement is entered into, in accordance with Article 1271 paragraph 3 letter (c) of the Romanian Civil Code, and hereby waives any right to raise defences based on hardship (impreviziune). The City waives any right to avoid liability or obligations or raise defences on the basis of force majeure (forţă majoră) or unforeseeable event (caz fortuit sau eveniment fortuit).
Section 10.

City Acknowledgment


For the purposes of Article 1203 of the Romanian Civil Code, the City hereby expressly accepts all clauses in this Amendment Agreement which (A) provide in favour of EBRD (i) the limitation of liability, (ii) the right to unilaterally terminate (denunțare unilaterală) the Amendment Agreement or (iii) the right to suspend performing the EBRD's obligations, or (B) provide to the detriment of the City (i) the forfeiture of rights (decădere din drepturi), (ii) the forfeiture of the benefit of a timeline (decăderea din beneficiul termenului), (iii) the limitation of the right to raise defences (dreptul de a opune excepții), (iv) the limitation of the right to contract with third parties, (v) the tacit renewal of the agreement, (vi) the applicable law, (vii) the submission to arbitration (clauzele compromisorii) or clauses derogating from the rules of court jurisdiction, including without limitation the following Sections: Section 8 (Governing Law and Dispute Resolution) and Section 9 (Waiver of Defences) of this Amendment Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto, acting through their duly authorised representatives, have caused this Amendment Agreement to be executed and delivered on the date first above written.  

SCHEDULE 1
AGREED TEXT OF THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT

AS AMENDED BY THE AMENDMENT AGREEMENT NO. 1

[follows on next page]

SIGNATURES

CITY OF CRAIOVA

By:
______________________________


Name:
Mihail Genoiu 


Title:
Mayor of Craiova


PUBLIC MANAGER


______________________________


Name:
Dumitru Cosmin Durle


Title:
Public Manager


ECONOMIC – FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT


_______________________           ____________________________


Name:
Lucia Ştefan

CFP visa: Insp. Rugeanu Simona Crenguţa


Title:
Deputy Executive Manager 

INVESTMENTS, ACQUISITIONS AND TENDERS DEPARTMENT


______________________________


Name:
Maria Nuţă


Title:
Executive Manager


PATRIMONY DEPARTMENT


______________________________


Name:
Ionuţ Gâlea


Title:
Executive Manager

LEGAL, SPECIAL ASSISTANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE DISPUTES DEPARTMENT


______________________________


Name:
Ovidiu Mischianu


Title:
Executive Manager


Address:
Str. A.I.Cuza, nr. 7




200585 Craiova


Attention:
Mayor


Fax:

0251.415.222
EUROPEAN BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT

By:
______________________________


Name:
__________________


Title:

__________________


Address:
One Exchange Square




London EC2A 2JN




United Kingdom


Attention:
Operation Administration Department


Fax:
+44-20-7338-6100
PREŞEDINTE DE ŞEDINŢĂ,
Adrian COSMAN

� NOTE to DRAFT: To be attached when the Amendment Agreement is in agreed form.


� NOTE to CITY: Please confirm names of signatories.





14

